

# Inland Regional News

# **Inland Bird Banding Association**

### **Officers**

President

Donald Beimborn 1585 Oakgreen Avenue S. Afton, MN 55001

1st Vice President

Secretary

Ara Jane Dunlap

2nd Vice President

Treasurer

Allan Mueller

Route 3, Box 172

7928 Pruitt Drive Galveston, TX 77551

Norfolk, NE 68701

Vincent Bauldry

Noel Cutright

Route 4

Green Bay, WI 54303

3352 Knollwood West Bend, WI 53095

### **Board of Directors**

Dorothy Flentge, 101 East Clarendon, Prospect Heights, IL 60070
Carol Rudy, W 3866 Hwy. H., Chilton, WI 53014
Gene Burns, P.O. Box 32, Jamaica, IA 50128
Vernon Kleen, Non-game Wildlife Biologist, Div. of Wildlife Resources & Natural Heritage,

605 Sta. Bldg., Springfield, IL 62706

### **Editors**

North American Bird Bander:

Inland Bird Banding Newsletter:

Willetta Lueshen

Editor: Jerome Jackson

Box Z, Dept. of Biological Sciences

Route 2, Box 26 Wisner, NE 68791

Editor:

Mississippi State University Mississippi State, MS 39762

Illustrations: Carol Rudy

W 3866 Highway H Chilton, WI 53084

Membership Secretary: Willetta Lueshen, Route 2, Box 26, Wisner, NE 68791

Inland Regional News is published quarterly in North American Bird Bander by Inland Bird Banding Association. Applications for membership, and notices of change of address, should be sent to Membership Secretary. The following classes of members will receive BOTH North American Bird Bander and Inland Bird Banding Newsletter (quarterly). Annual dues per calendar year are: Regular Member — \$8.00 U.S., \$12.00 Canada and Mexico; Sustaining Member — \$16.00 U.S., Canada, and Mexico; Life Member — \$200.00 U.S., Canada, and Mexico (in full, or \$40.00 annually for 5 years). Subscriptions (libraries and institutions) — \$10.00 U.S. Inland Bird Banding Newsletter ONLY — \$5.00 U.S., Canada, and Mexico. For foreign rates, write to Membership Secretary.

## From the President

Inland Bird Banding Association is pleased to cooperate with the Western Bird Banding Association and the Eastern Bird Banding Association in the publication of the North American Bird Bander. This cooperative effort should strengthen all the organizations.

I wish to thank all who have assisted in making the transition that enabled Inland to join in the publication of North American Bird Bander. Prominent on the list are former presidents, Bernard Brouchoud and Vernon Kleen. Jane Dunlap and Willetta Lueshen put many hours into the paperwork needed to write a new constitution and bylaws, incorporate, and obtain the proper recognition of status from the Internal Revenue Service and the Postal Service.

The last issue of *Inland Bird Banding News* will be Number 4, Volume 53, 1981. It will be mailed to all who held membership or subscriptions during 1981. This issue will consist of an index to the previous 53 years of the journal. It is still in preparation and may not be available until late in 1982.

Jerry Jackson will continue to act as Inland's editor. Manuscripts from Inland members should be submitted to him. He will, in turn, see that they are handled appropriately and, if accepted, will see that they are included in North American Bird Bander. Jerry has always expressed willingness to work with anybody in the development of articles. I am sure you will find him helpful and full of suggestions, even when all you have is an idea. Remember, until that data is published, about all you have done is scared the heck out of a few birds.

Inland will continue to send the quarterly newsletter to members. Willetta Lueshen acts as editor of the Newsletter, in addition to her responsibilities as membership chairman. Subscriptions to the Newsletter only are available. Write Willetta for details.

The Michigan banders' group made an exceptional contribution to the Willetta Lueshen membership fund during the past year. On behalf of the members, I wish to express my thanks for this contribution. Awards from this fund consist of annual memberships in Inland Bird Banding Association. The awards will be given to high school, undergraduate, or graduate students who have demonstrated a sincere interest in bird banding and who show potential for making contributions to our knowledge of North American birds through bird banding. Nominations should be sent to the committee chairman, Noel Cutright.

Members of all banding associations are invited to the annual meeting of Inland to be held from 29 to 31 October in Norfolk, Nebraska. The meeting will be held at the Villa Inn. The meeting will include paper sessions, field trips, a slide contest, and a forum for discussion of keys for identification of birds to age and sex. George Jonkel of the BBL will attend the meeting. For details of the meeting, write the membership chairman of Inland.

Don Beimborn

